should depart from the normal daily tariff, I shall apply it.  The filing fee was a 

properly incurred disbursement and its recompense is a given. 

[11] Therefore, and for the foregoing reasons, I order The Salad Bowl Limited to 

pay Ms Amberleigh Howe-Thornley the sum of $1,821.56 (one thousand, eight 

hundred and twenty one dollars and fifty six cents) as a contribution toward the costs 

Ms Howe-Thornley incurred in pursuing her claim. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority